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TO BE ANSWERED ON: 11.07.2019


INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION SCHEME


3000.      SHRMATI POONAMBEN MAADAM:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry offers the International Cooperation Scheme;
(b) if so, the details thereof including the aims and objectives of this scheme;
(c) the details of beneficiaries under the scheme; and
(d) the manner in which this scheme seeks to boost MSME growth and help adjust
MSMEs to changing market dynamics?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NITIN GADKARI)


(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) is implementing International Cooperation (IC) Scheme with the objective of enhancing the competency of MSMEs, capturing new markets for their products, exploring new technologies for improving manufacturing capacity, etc. Financial assistance is provided under the Scheme on reimbursement basis to the eligible State /Central Government Organisations, Registered Industry Associations and Societies/Trusts associated with the promotion and development of MSME sector to visit/participate in international exhibitions
/trade fairs/buyer-seller meet etc. abroad and also for holding International conferences/seminars/workshops in India which are in the interest of MSME sector. The guidelines of the scheme notified on 5th June, 2018 are available on the website of the Ministry (www.msme.gov.in).

(c): The details of MSME benefitted during the last three years are given below:


Financial year No. of MSMEs benefitted Amount disbursed to MSMEs
(Rs. in crore)

2016-17 1102 4.98
2017-18 723 4.08
2018-19 590 4.80


(d): The Scheme supports MSMEs by way of participation in international events for exploring export opportunities, access to international business networks, technology upgradation/modernization, improved competitiveness, awareness of better manufacturing practices etc.
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